designated as financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss (IAS 39.9) and subsequently
measured at fair value (IAS 39.47a).  On initial recognition of a compound instrument, the financial
instrument must be measured at fair value with the residual value allocated to the other component, being
the common shares.
These warrants are measured at fair value through profit and loss under IFRS (Note 13).

The application of IFRS has resulted in: an increase in deficit of $103,968 at the Transition Date, an
increase in deficit of $252,563 during the three months ended March 31, 2010; and a decrease in deficit
of $211,558 at December 31, 2010.

CRS ELECTRONICS INC. – Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements as at March 31, 2011

20

The following summarizes the impact of these differences on the Company’s Statement of Financial
Position, Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss, Statements of Cash Flows, and Statements of
Equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP.

Statement of Financial Position:
Unaudited

CDN GAAP IFRS Adj. IFRS CDN GAAP IFRS Adj. IFRS CDN GAAP IFRS Adj. IFRS
ASSETS CDN $ USD $ CDN $ USD $ CDN $ USD $
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 338,180   1,835   340,015   297,565   (4,642)   292,923   913,557   (44,323)   869,234
Accounts receivable 703,841   3,808   707,649   653,029   (10,187)   642,842   391,219   (18,973)   372,246
Government incentives receivable 147,902   799   148,701   51,944   (810)   51,134   40,404   (1,960)   38,444
Inventory 552,689   (19,640)   533,049   896,485   (34,515)   861,970   414,386   (46,684)   367,702
Deposits and prepaid expenses 85,896   464   86,360   67,153   (1,048)   66,105   47,747   (2,316)   45,431

1,828,508   (12,734)   1,815,774   1,966,176   (51,202)   1,914,974   1,807,313   (114,256)   1,693,057
Long-term assets
Equipment, furniture and leaseholds 670,270   (70,267)   600,003   704,605   (89,837)   614,768   416,180   (62,797)   353,383
Patents and trademarks 203,546   (5,984)   197,562   -   -   -   -   -   -
Deferred development costs 656,420   (43,505)   612,915   508,926   (46,261)   462,665   333,356   (34,007)   299,349
Assets under capital leases -   -   -   13,173   (1,637)   11,536   -   -   -

3,358,744   (132,490)   3,226,254   3,192,880   (188,937)   3,003,943   2,556,849   (211,060)   2,345,789

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank indebtedness 282,153   1,523   283,676   -   -   -   -   -   -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 559,373   3,027   562,400   1,206,730   (18,825)   1,187,905   378,811   (16,777)   362,034
Notes payable 38,171   206   38,377   86,748   (1,353)   85,395   204,559   (9,921)   194,638
Current portion of long-term debt 76,549   413   76,962   41,224   (643)   40,581   51,926   (2,518)   49,408
Current portion of capital lease obligations 4,418   24   4,442   5,830   (91)   5,739   6,785   (329)   6,456
Customer deposits -   -   -   43,788   (683)   43,105   -   -   -

960,664   5,193   965,857   1,384,320   (21,595)   1,362,725   642,081   (29,545)   612,536
Long-term liabilities -   -
Long-term debt 320,497   1,731   322,228   69,207   (1,080)   68,127   75,173   (3,646)   71,527
Capital lease obligations 782   4   786   4,165   (65)   4,100   5,200   (252)   4,948
Warrants -   315,080   315,080   -   547,040   547,040   -   294,477   294,477

1,281,943   322,008   1,603,951   1,457,692   524,300   1,981,992   722,454   261,034   983,488

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 3,970,534   (381,195)   3,589,339   2,807,437   (335,162)   2,472,275   2,646,577   (328,969)   2,317,608
Shares to be issued 10,000   (294)   9,706   -   -   -   -   -   -
Contributed surplus 488,933   (213,227)   275,706   189,477   (25,241)   164,236   209,159   (25,999)   183,160
Warrants 246,980   (246,980)   -   198,129   (198,129)   -   198,129   (198,129)   -
(Deficit) (2,639,646)   387,198   (2,252,448)   (1,459,855)   (154,705)   (1,614,560)   (1,219,470)   81,003   (1,138,467)

2,076,801   (454,498)   1,622,303   1,735,188   (713,237)   1,021,951   1,834,395   (472,094)   1,362,301

3,358,744   (132,490)   3,226,254   3,192,880   (188,937)   3,003,943   2,556,849   (211,060)   2,345,789

December 31, 2010 March 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

CRS ELECTRONICS INC. – Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements as at March 31, 2011

21

Statement of Cash Flow

CDN GAAP IFRS Adj. IFRS CDN GAAP IFRS Adj. IFRS
OPERATING ACTIVITIES CDN  $ USD $ CDN  $ USD $
Net (loss) for the year (1,420,176)   306,195   (1,113,981)   (240,385)   (235,708)   (476,093)

Items not affecting cash ‐

Stock‐based compensation 152,342   (4,479)   147,863   ‐   ‐   ‐

Change in warrant liability ‐   20,603   20,603   ‐   252,563   252,563

Amortization of product development costs 51,480   (1,514)   49,966   6,455   (249)   6,206

Impairment loss on product development costs 40,501   (1,191)   39,310   ‐   ‐   ‐

Amortization of capital assets 178,578   (5,250)   173,328   27,900   (1,074)   26,826

Accretion expense 3,965   (117)   3,848   ‐   ‐   ‐

Loss (gain) on sale of capital assets 6,070   (178)   5,892   (1,886)   73   (1,813)

(987,240)   314,069   (673,171)   (207,916)   15,605   (192,311)

Net change in non‐cash working capital items relating

to operating activities

Accounts receivable (312,622)   (22,781)   (335,403)   (261,810)   (8,786)   (270,596)

Government incentives receivable (107,498)   (2,759)   (110,257)   (11,540)   (1,150)   (12,690)

Inventory (138,303)   (27,044)   (165,347)   (482,099)   (12,169)   (494,268)

Deposits and prepaid expenses (38,149)   (2,780)   (40,929)   (19,406)   (1,268)   (20,674)

Trade and other payables provisions 180,562   19,804   200,366   831,327   (5,456)   825,871

Deposits   ‐   ‐   ‐   40,380   2,725   43,105

Cash (used in) operating activities (1,403,250)   278,509   (1,124,741)   (111,064)   (10,499)   (121,563)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of equipment, furniture, and leaseholds (445,052)   13,085   (431,967)   (333,927)   29,921   (304,006)

Proceeds on sale of capital assets 6,315   (188)   6,127   6,315   (243)   6,072

Additions to intangible assets ‐ development costs (203,546)   5,984   (197,562)   (182,024)   12,502   (169,522)

   ‐ patent and trademark costs (415,044)   12,202   (402,842)   ‐   ‐   ‐

Cash (used in) investing activities (1,057,327)   31,083   (1,026,244)   (509,636)   42,180   (467,456)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Advances from notes payable, net of repayments (166,388)   10,127   (156,261)   (117,811)   8,568   (109,243)

Line of credit (repayment) 282,153   1,523   283,676   ‐   ‐   ‐

Finance lease obligations repayments (6,785)   609   (6,176)   (1,990)   425   (1,565)

Advances from debt obligations, net of repayments 265,980   8,427   274,407   (16,669)   4,442   (12,227)

Issuance of common shares  1,510,240   (284,120)   1,226,120   141,178   (5,435)   135,743

Cash provided by financing activities 1,885,200   (263,434)   1,621,766   4,708   8,000   12,708

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (575,377)   46,158   (529,219)   (615,992)   39,681   (576,311)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 913,557   (44,323)   869,234   913,557   (44,323)   869,234

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 338,180   1,835   340,015   297,565   (4,642)   292,923

December 31, 2010 March 31, 2010

Statements of Loss and comprehensive loss

Year ended
December 31,2010

Quarter ended
March 31,2010

As previously reported under Canadian GAAP (1,420,176) (240,385)
Statement of comprehensive loss – Foreign exchange (loss) gain  41,753 9,254
Statement of Financial Position – Foreign exchange (loss) gain and
valuation adjustments 52,884 7,601
Adjustment – derivative liability 211,558 (252,563)

As reported in accordance with IFRS (1,113,981) (476,093)

CRS ELECTRONICS INC. – Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements as at March 31, 2011